
File No.      240423        Committee Item No.  6   
Board Item No.      

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

 
Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee  Date   May 15, 2024  
Board of Supervisors Meeting    Date      

Cmte Board 
  Motion 
  Resolution 
  Ordinance 
  Legislative Digest 
  Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
  Youth Commission Report 
  Introduction Form  
  Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
• Planning Department Letter 3/26/2024 
• Real Estate Division Memo 4/1/2024 

  MOU  
  Grant Information Form 
  Grant Budget 
  Subcontract Budget 
  Contract/Agreement 
  Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
  Award Letter 
  Application 
  Public Correspondence 

 
 
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 
 

               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               

 
 
 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date   May 9, 2024    
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date      



 
FILE NO.  240423   RESOLUTION NO.  

Supervisor Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Real Property Lease - Trinity Center, LLC - 1145 Market Street - Health Service System - 
$588,787.05 Initial Base Rent ] 

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property, on behalf of the Health 

Service System, to lease a portion of real property located at 1145 Market Street with 

Trinity Center, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, for an initial term of 10 years 

with two five-year extension options to renew at an initial annual base rent of 

$588,787.05 with 3% annual increases, effective upon approval of this Resolution; and 

authorizing the Director of Property to enter into amendments or modifications to the 

Lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are 

necessary to effectuate the purposes of the lease or this Resolution. 

 

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco (City), Health Service Systems 

(HSS) has been located at 1145 Market Street since it separated from the Department of 

Human Resources on July 1, 2005; and 

WHEREAS, The Lease at 1145 Market Street has expired; and 

WHEREAS, HSS desires to relocate from their first-floor location, to a portion of the 

second floor moving from approximately 6,405 sq. ft. to 6,504 sq. ft. for a total of 19,659 sq.ft. 

including the 2nd and 3rd floor; and  

WHEREAS, HSS believes this will enhance operations and better meet their 

programmatic needs; and  

WHEREAS, On behalf of HSS, the Real Estate Division (RED) negotiated a Lease 

Agreement with TRINITY CENTER LLC (Landlord) 19,659 sq.ft. at 1145 Market Street; and  

WHEREAS, The City, through RED, with consultation from HSS and the Office of the 

City Attorney, have negotiated the proposed lease (Lease) with Landlord, which provides a 

base rent of $588,787.05 per year ($29.95 per sq.ft.), with annual adjustments of three 



 
 
 

Supervisor Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

percent, a copy of the proposed lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board in File No. 240423; 

and  

WHEREAS, The Landlord will be providing a Tenant Improvement Allowance in the 

amount of $325,000 for construction of leasehold improvements, moving expenses, furniture, 

fixtures and equipment for the second floor Tenant Improvements and  

WHEREAS, RED anticipates that the Tenant Improvement Allowance will be sufficient 

to cover the anticipated costs for same; and 

WHEREAS, The Landlord at its sole expense, shall provide services to the Premises, 

including janitorial, security, water, electricity, and HVAC, Monday through Friday 7:00 a.m. to 

6:00 p.m., with City responsible to reimburse Landlord for sub-metered electricity to its leased 

spaces; and  

WHEREAS, During the term, the City will also be responsible for its proportional share 

of taxes and Landlord’s operating expense increases over the base year of 2025, as set forth 

in the Lease Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, The initial term of the Lease shall be for 10 years, commencing upon 

approval by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor in their sole discretion; and 

WHEREAS, Under the proposed Lease Agreement, the City has two additional five-

year options to extend, with rent to be 95% of the fair market rental value as of the exercise 

date of the option, and continuing to be subject to three-percent annual increases thereafter; 

and 

WHEREAS, The Director of Property has determined that the base rent is at or below 

fair market value for similar properties and is less per square foot than the requirement for an 

independent appraisal under Chapter 23; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, In accordance with the recommendation of the Director of Property, 

Director of HSS, and the City Attorney, the Director of Property on behalf of the City, as 



 
 
 

Supervisor Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Tenant, is hereby authorized to take all actions necessary to execute the Lease at 1145 

Market Street, floors 2 and 3, in San Francisco, at a base rent of $588,787.05  year, with an 

annual base rent escalation of three percent, for an initial 10-year term, plus two five-year 

options to extend; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors approves the Lease Agreement in 

substantially the form in the Board’s File and authorizes the Director of Property to take all 

actions, on behalf of the City to enter into any additions, amendments or other modifications 

(including without limitation, the exhibits) to the Lease that the Director of Property 

determines, in consultation with HSS and the City Attorney, are in the best interests of the 

City, do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, and are necessary or 

advisable to complete the transaction and effectuate the purpose and intent of this Resolution 

and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including City’s Charter; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Lease contains language indemnifying and holding 

harmless the Landlord from, and agreeing to defend the Landlord against any and all claims, 

costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred as a 

result of Tenant’s use of the Premises, any default by the Tenant in the performance of any of 

its obligations under the Lease or any acts or omissions of Tenant or its agents, in, on or 

about the Premises or the property on which the Premises are located, except those claims, 

costs and expenses incurred exclusively as a result of active gross negligence or willful 

misconduct of Landlord or its agents; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by the Director of Property and other 

officers of the City with respect to the Lease are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and, 

be it 



 
 
 

Supervisor Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 4 
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Director of Property shall provide notice to the Board of 

Supervisors in advance of exercising any authority under the agreement to extend its term; 

and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Lease Agreement being fully 

executed by all parties, the Director of Real Estate shall provide a copy of the final Lease 

Agreement executed agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 

 

Available:  $ 98,131,17 

(base rent for period 5/1/2024 through 

6/30/24) 

 

Fund ID:  10000 - GF Annual Account 

 
Department 

ID: 

291644 – HSS Health Service 

System 

Project ID: 10001707 – HT Administration 

Authority ID: 10000 - Operating 

Account ID: 581650 Leases Paid to Real 

Estate 

Activity ID: 0001 – HSS Administration 

      

 

  



 
 
 

Supervisor Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 5 
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

_______________s/_______________ 

Michelle Allersma, Budget and Analysis 

Division Director on behalf of 

Greg Wagner, Controller 

 

Funding for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 is 

subject to the enactment of the Annual 

Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year 

2024/2025 



 
 
 

Supervisor Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 6 
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

RECOMMENDED: 

 

 

       

  /s/  ______        

Abbie Yant 

Executive Director 

Health System Service 

 

 

RECOMMENDED: 

 

 

       

  /s/  ______        

Andrico Q. Penick  

Director of Real Estate 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MAY 15, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
12 

Items 5 & 6  
Files 24-0422, 24-0423 

Department:  
Real Estate Division (RED) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolutions would authorize the Director of Property to execute the following 

leases with Trinity Center, LLC for office space at 1145 Market Street: (1) 20,000 square feet 
for the Law Library, with initial annual rent of $599,000 (File 24-0422); and (2) 19,659 square 

feet for the Health Service System (HSS), with initial annual rent of $588,787 (File 24-0423). 
Each lease would have an initial term of approximately 10 years and two months, two five-
year options to extend, and three percent annual rent escalation. 

Key Points 

• The City has leased office space at 1145 Market Street since at least 1997. The Law Library 
and HSS each lease space at 1145 Market Street, with leases that expired in 2023 and 
remain in holdover status. The Real Estate Division (RED) has negotiated new leases with 
the landlord for the Law Library and HSS. 

• Under the proposed leases, the Law Library would remain in the same offices on the 2nd 
and 4th floors. HSS would move a portion of its space from the 1st floor to the 2nd floor, 
which would help to consolidate its operations into consecutive floors (2nd and 3rd floors).  
The HSS lease includes a $325,200 tenant allowance, which RED anticipates will be sufficient 

for all costs associated with the move and buildout. An appraisal has determined that the 
proposed initial annual rent of $29.95 per square foot is at or below fair market rent. 

Fiscal Impact 

• The proposed leases would have initial annual rents of $29.95 per square foot, or $599,000 
for the Law Library lease and $588,787 for the HSS lease, for a total of $1,187,787 between 

the two leases. Over the initial 10-year and two-month terms of the leases, the City would 
pay approximately $13,814,612 in total rent. If an option to extend the term for one or both 
leases is exercised, the rent for the extension term would be set at 95 percent of fair market 
rent at that time. 

• Compared to the holdover rental rates currently paid, the City would save approximately 
$933,831 in initial annual rent with the proposed rental rate of $29.95 per square foot.  

Recommendation 

• Approve the proposed resolutions. 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MAY 15, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
13 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Administrative Code Section 23.27 states that any lease with a term of one year or longer 
and where the City is the tenant is subject to Board of Supervisors approval by resolution.  

 BACKGROUND 

The City has leased office space at 1145 Market Street since at least 1997. City departments 
located at 1145 Market Street include the Health Service System (HSS) and Law Library, as 
follows: 

• The Law Library leases approximately 20,000 square feet on the 2nd and 4th floors. The 
lease expired on June 30, 2023 and remains in holdover status at an annual rental rate of 
$1,180,000, or $59 per square foot.1 

• HSS leases approximately 19,560 square feet on the 1st and 3rd floors and pays annual rent 
of $941,565 ($48.14 per square foot). HSS’s lease expired on November 30, 2023, and the 
landlord has allowed the City to continue paying the same rental rate. 

The Real Estate Division (RED) has negotiated new leases with the landlord for HSS and the Law 

Library.2  

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolutions would authorize the Director of Property to execute the following 
leases with Trinity Center, LLC for office space at 1145 Market Street: 

• File 24-0422 approves a lease of approximately 20,000 square feet for the Law Library on 
the 2nd and 4th floors, with initial annual rent of $599,000 ($29.95 per square foot), with 
three percent annual escalation. 

• File 24-0423 approves a lease of approximately 19,659 square feet for HSS on the 2nd and 
3rd floors, with initial annual rent of $588,787 ($29.95 per square foot), with three percent 

annual escalation. 

Each lease would have an initial term of approximately 10 years and two months from June 2024 

through July 2034, with two five-year options to extend through July 2044.3 The proposed 

 
1 Under State Law, the 1870 Act, the City and County of San Francisco is required to provide a Law Library for public 
use. The 1870 Act established the Law Library as a legal entity, separate from the City and County, and requires the 
Board of Supervisors to appropriate General Fund monies for “fuel, lights and stationary and all necessary 
conveniences and care, rooms convenient and accessible to the Courts, sufficient for the use and accommodation 
of said law library and those who have occasion for its use.” 
2 In addition, RED and the landlord agreed to a separate lease for office space on Floors 1, 8, 9, 10, and 11 for the 
Department of Public Health (DPH), Drug Market Agency Coordination Center (DMACC), and Office of Civic 
Engagement and Immigrant Affairs (OCEIA), which was approved by the Board of Supervisors in April 2024 (File 24-
0347).  
3 The draft leases included in the legislative files each incorrectly state that there is only one five-year option to 
extend. According to Transaction Team Manager Suess, corrected leases will be submitted to the files in advance of 
the May 15, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee meeting. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MAY 15, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
14 

resolutions authorize the Director of Property to execute any amendments to the leases, 
including options to extend (while providing notice to the Board of Supervisors).  

The key terms of the proposed leases are shown in Exhibit 1 below. 

Exhibit 1: Key Terms of Proposed Leases 

Premises Law Library (File 24-0422): 20,000 square feet on Floors 2 and 4 
HSS (File 24-0423): 19,659 square feet on Floors 2 and 3 

Term Approximately 10 years and 2 months, from June 2024 through July 2034 

Options to Extend Two 5-year options to extend through July 2044. Rent reset to 95% of fair 

market value. 

Annual Base Rent $29.95 per square foot ($599,000 for Law Library, $588,787 for HSS) 

Rent Escalation 3% annually 

Tenant Allowance $325,200 for the HSS lease (none for Law Library) 

Electrical Costs City pays Landlord as a passthrough cost without markup 

Operating Costs City pays percentage share of increase in operating costs over base year (2025) 

Source: Proposed leases 

An appraisal conducted by Colliers International has determined that the proposed annual rent 
of $29.95 per square foot is at or below fair market rent. An appraisal was not required under 
Administrative Code Section 23.27 because the proposed rent is less than $45 per square foot. 

The Law Library would remain in the same offices on the 2nd and 4th floors and therefore does 
not need a tenant improvement or moving allowance. HSS would move a portion of its space 
from the 1st floor to the 2nd floor, which would help to consolidate its operations into consecutive 
floors (2nd and 3rd floors). According to Jeff Suess, Transaction Team Manager, RED anticipates 
that the $325,200 allowance will be sufficient to cover all costs associated with the move and 

buildout. The landlord would also provide swing space on an upper floor for HSS to use during 
the move. 

The Law Library lease would commence after Board of Supervisors and Mayor approval, on 
approximately June 1, 2024. The HSS lease would commence after approvals and the 2nd floor 

buildout is complete, which Transaction Team Manager Suess anticipates will be approximately 
June 15, 2024.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The proposed leases would have initial annual rents of $29.95 per square foot, or $599,000 for 
the Law Library lease and $588,787 for the HSS lease, for a total of $1,187,787 between the two 

leases. Over the initial 10-year and two-month terms of the leases, the City would pay 
approximately $13,814,612 in total rent.4 If an option to extend the term for one or both leases 
is exercised, the rent for the extension term would be set at 95 percent of fair market rent at that 

time. 

Compared to the holdover rental rates currently paid, the City would save approximately 

$933,831 in initial annual rent with the proposed rental rate of $29.95 per square foot. 

 
4 This amount assumes rent for the full two-month period of June and July 2024 at the Year 1 rental rate. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MAY 15, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
15 

Under the leases, the City would pay its percentage share of the increase in the building’s 
operating expenses over the base year. Based on the percentage of leased premises in the 
building, the combined percentage share of the two leases is 30.36 percent. The base year would 
be calendar year 2025, so the City would begin paying operating costs in 2026. RED cannot 
estimate the operating costs at this time. The City would also pay electrical costs as a direct 
passthrough from the landlord. RED estimates that initial electrical costs are approximately $1 
per square foot, or $39,659 between the two leases. 

Rent would be paid by the Law Library and HSS, which are primarily funded by the City’s General 
Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed resolutions. 













































































































































 

 

March 26, 2024 
 
Jeff Suess, CCIM LEED AP 
Transaction Team Manager 
Real Estate Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
25 Van Ness, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA  94102  

 

 
Project:    Leases at 1145 Market Street 
Location:   1145 Market Street 
Staff Contact:   Amnon Ben-Pazi, Amnon.Ben-Pazi@sfgov.org;  628-652-7428 
 
Dear Mr. Suess: 
 
I received your inquiry concerning the need for a General Plan Referral (GPR) for proposed leases at 1145 Market 
Street. The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a GPR is not required for the proposed action. 
 
Per your email of March 26, 2024 the City currently leases several floors of the existing office building at 1145 
Market Street for use as office space by several City departments. The proposed new leases would extend this 
use to additional floors for a period of ten years. Physical changes would be limited to internal tenant 
improvements. As described, the leases do not appear to require a GPR per the City’s Administrative Code Sec. 
2A.53(c)(1). 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Amnon Ben-Pazi, Senior Planner 
Citywide Division 
San Francisco Planning 
Amnon.Ben-Pazi@sfgov.org   
 
cc: Tam Tran, San Francisco Planning 

mailto:Amnon.Ben-Pazi@sfgov.org




 

San Francisco Ethics Commission 
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220, San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: 415.252.3100 . Fax: 415.252.3112 
ethics.commission@sfgov.org . www.sfethics.org  

Received On: 
 
File #: 
 
Bid/RFP #: 

 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  1 

Notification of Contract Approval 
SFEC Form 126(f)4 

(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126(f)4) 
A Public Document 

 

Each City elective officer who approves a contract that has a total anticipated or actual value of $100,000 or 
more must file this form with the Ethics Commission within five business days of approval by: (a) the City elective 
officer, (b) any board on which the City elective officer serves, or (c) the board of any state agency on which an 
appointee of the City elective officer serves.  For more information, see: https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-
officers/contract-approval-city-officers 

 

1. FILING INFORMATION 
TYPE OF FILING DATE OF ORIGINAL FILING (for amendment only) 

\FilingType\ \OriginalFilingDate\ 

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION – Explain reason for amendment 

\AmendmentDescription\ 

 

2. CITY ELECTIVE OFFICE OR BOARD 
OFFICE OR BOARD NAME OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER 

\ElectiveOfficerOffice\ \ElectiveOfficerName\ 

 

3. FILER’S CONTACT  
NAME OF FILER’S CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\FilerContactName\ \FilerContactTelephone\ 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME  EMAIL 

\FilerContactDepartmentName\ \FilerContactEmail\ 

 

4. CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT CONTACT 
NAME OF DEPARTMENTAL CONTACT DEPARTMENT CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\DepartmentContactName\ \DepartmentContactTelephone\ 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME DEPARTMENT CONTACT EMAIL 

\DepartmentContactDepartmentName\ \DepartmentContactEmail\ 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4B11F513-DF82-4F7C-9412-731744B6A443

Jeff Suess

Board of Supervisors

realestateadmin@sfgov.org

Angela Calvillo

Members

ADM

415-554-9850

Original

RED

Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

240423

415-554-5184

Office of the Clerk of the Board

Incomplete - Pending Signature

mailto:ethics.commission@sfgov.org
http://www.sfethics.org/
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers


SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  2 

5. CONTRACTOR 
NAME OF CONTRACTOR 

\ContractorName\ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\ContractorTelephone\ 

STREET ADDRESS (including City, State and Zip Code) 

\ContractorAddress\ 

EMAIL 

\ContractorEmail\ 

 
6. CONTRACT 
DATE CONTRACT WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) 

\ContractDate\ 

ORIGINAL BID/RFP NUMBER 

\BidRfpNumber\ 

FILE NUMBER (If applicable) 

\FileNumber\ 

DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT OF CONTRACT 

\DescriptionOfAmount\ 

NATURE OF THE CONTRACT (Please describe) 
 

\NatureofContract\ 

 
7. COMMENTS 

\Comments\ 

 
8. CONTRACT APPROVAL 

This contract was approved by: 

 THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM 

\CityOfficer\ 

 A BOARD ON WHICH THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) SERVES   
 

\BoardName\ 

 THE BOARD OF A STATE AGENCY ON WHICH AN APPOINTEE OF THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM SITS 
 

\BoardStateAgency\ 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4B11F513-DF82-4F7C-9412-731744B6A443

paul.wallace@trinitysf.com

Base Year $588,787.05 Total over 10 years: 6,749,783.68

1145 Market Street, 12th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

X
Board of Supervisors

240423

415-518-0333Trinity Center LLC, A Delaware Limited Liability Compa

Floors 2 and 3 Health System Services Base Year $588,787.05 Total over 10 years: 
6,749,783.68 Full service lease net of electricity. Ten years with 2 five-year options to 
extend. 

Incomplete - Pending Signature



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  3 

 
9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

List the names of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

1 \PartyLastName1\ \PartyFirstName1\ \PartyType1\ 

2 \PartyLastName2\ \PartyFirstName2\ \PartyType2\ 

3 \PartyLastName3\ \PartyFirstName3\ \PartyType3\ 

4 \PartyLastName4\ \PartyFirstName4\ \PartyType4\ 

5 \PartyLastName5\ \PartyFirstName5\ \PartyType5\ 

6 \PartyLastName6\ \PartyFirstName6\ \PartyType6\ 

7 \PartyLastName7\ \PartyFirstName7\ \PartyType7\ 

8 \PartyLastName8\ \PartyFirstName8\ \PartyType8\ 

9 \PartyLastName9\ \PartyFirstName9\ \PartyType9\ 

10 \PartyLastName10\ \PartyFirstName10\ \PartyType10\ 

11 \PartyLastName11\ \PartyFirstName11\ \PartyType11\ 

12 \PartyLastName12\ \PartyFirstName12\ \PartyType12\ 

13 \PartyLastName13\ \PartyFirstName13\ \PartyType13\ 

14 \PartyLastName14\ \PartyFirstName14\ \PartyType14\ 

15 \PartyLastName15\ \PartyFirstName15\ \PartyType15\ 

16 \PartyLastName16\ \PartyFirstName16\ \PartyType16\ 

17 \PartyLastName17\ \PartyFirstName17\ \PartyType17\ 

18 \PartyLastName18\ \PartyFirstName18\ \PartyType18\ 

19 \PartyLastName19\ \PartyFirstName19\ \PartyType19\ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4B11F513-DF82-4F7C-9412-731744B6A443

Other Principal Officer

Susan Board of Directors

Sangiacomo Mia

Sangiacomo

Schmidt CFOWalter

Incomplete - Pending Signature



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  4 

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

List the names of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

20 \PartyLastName20\ \PartyFirstName20\ \PartyType20\ 

21 \PartyLastName21\ \PartyFirstName21\ \PartyType21\ 

22 \PartyLastName22\ \PartyFirstName22\ \PartyType22\ 

23 \PartyLastName23\ \PartyFirstName23\ \PartyType23\ 

24 \PartyLastName24\ \PartyFirstName24\ \PartyType24\ 

25 \PartyLastName25\ \PartyFirstName25\ \PartyType25\ 

26 \PartyLastName26\ \PartyFirstName26\ \PartyType26\ 

27 \PartyLastName27\ \PartyFirstName27\ \PartyType27\ 

28 \PartyLastName28\ \PartyFirstName28\ \PartyType28\ 

29 \PartyLastName29\ \PartyFirstName29\ \PartyType29\ 

30 \PartyLastName30\ \PartyFirstName30\ \PartyType30\ 

31 \PartyLastName31\ \PartyFirstName31\ \PartyType31\ 

32 \PartyLastName32\ \PartyFirstName32\ \PartyType32\ 

33 \PartyLastName33\ \PartyFirstName33\ \PartyType33\ 

34 \PartyLastName34\ \PartyFirstName34\ \PartyType34\ 

35 \PartyLastName35\ \PartyFirstName35\ \PartyType35\ 

36 \PartyLastName36\ \PartyFirstName36\ \PartyType36\ 

37 \PartyLastName37\ \PartyFirstName37\ \PartyType37\ 

38 \PartyLastName38\ \PartyFirstName38\ \PartyType38\ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4B11F513-DF82-4F7C-9412-731744B6A443

Incomplete - Pending Signature



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  5 

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

List the names of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

39 \PartyLastName39\ \PartyFirstName39\ \PartyType39\ 

40 \PartyLastName40\ \PartyFirstName40\ \PartyType40\ 

41 \PartyLastName41\ \PartyFirstName41\ \PartyType41\ 

42 \PartyLastName42\ \PartyFirstName42\ \PartyType42\ 

43 \PartyLastName43\ \PartyFirstName43\ \PartyType43\ 

44 \PartyLastName44\ \PartyFirstName44\ \PartyType44\ 

45 \PartyLastName45\ \PartyFirstName45\ \PartyType45\ 

46 \PartyLastName46\ \PartyFirstName46\ \PartyType46\ 

47 \PartyLastName47\ \PartyFirstName47\ \PartyType47\ 

48 \PartyLastName48\ \PartyFirstName48\ \PartyType48\ 

49 \PartyLastName49\ \PartyFirstName49\ \PartyType49\ 

50 \PartyLastName50\ \PartyFirstName50\ \PartyType50\ 

 Check this box if you need to include additional names. Please submit a separate form with complete information.  
Select “Supplemental” for filing type. 

 
10. VERIFICATION 

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. I have reviewed this statement and to the best of my 
knowledge the information I have provided here is true and complete.  
 
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

SIGNATURE OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER OR BOARD SECRETARY OR 
CLERK 

DATE SIGNED 

 

\Signature\ 

 

\DateSigned\ 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4B11F513-DF82-4F7C-9412-731744B6A443

BOS Clerk of the Board

Incomplete - Pending Signature



Introduction Form 
(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor) 

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): 

☐ 1. For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment) 

☐ 2. Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference) 
(Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only)  

☐ 3. Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee 

☐ 4. Request for Letter beginning with “Supervisor  inquires…” 

☐ 5. City Attorney Request 

☐ 6. Call File No.  from Committee. 

☐ 7. Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion) 

☐ 8. Substitute Legislation File No. 

☐ 9. Reactivate File No. 

☐ 10. Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on

The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes): 

☐ Small Business Commission ☐ Youth Commission ☐ Ethics Commission

☐ Planning Commission   ☐  Building Inspection Commission   ☐ Human Resources Department

General Plan Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A.53): 

☐ Yes ☐ No

(Note: For Imperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda Form.) 
Sponsor(s): 

Subject: 

Long Title or text listed: 

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: 

(Time Stamp or Meeting Date) 


	undefined: 
	Small Business Commission: Off
	Youth Commission: Off
	Ethics Commission: Off
	Planning Commission: Off
	Building Inspection Commission: Off
	Human Resources Department: Off
	General Plan Referral sent to the Planning Department proposed legislation subject to Charter 4105  Admin 2A53: Off
	Sponsors: Supervisor Peskin
	Subject: [Real Property Lease –Trinity Center, LLC - 1145 Market Street – Health Service System,  Initial Base Rent of $588,787.05] 
	Long Title or text listed: Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property, on behalf of the Health Service System, to lease of a portion of the real property located at 1145 Market Street with TRINITY CENTER, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, for an initial term of ten years with two 5-year extension options to renew at an initial annual base rent of $588,787.05 with 3% annual increases; the Lease will be effective upon approval of this Resolution; and authorizes the Director of Property to enter into amendments or modifications to the Lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Lease or this Resolution.
	Text1: 
	Group2: Choice1
	Text3: 
	Text4: 
	Text5: 
	Text6: 
	Text7: //AP//


